

Kansas City

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2309	906	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/1	0/2023			In control:	Finance, Governance and Public Sa	fety Committee
On agenda:	10/2	25/2023			Final action:	10/26/2023	
Title:	Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas						
	total Mari Con Gen direo Man	funding n ijuana Sale tingent Ap eral Fund cting the C ager to re	ot to exceed es Tax Fund propriation for the purp Dity Manage port back to extreme Wea	d \$1,7 d for t of the ose c r to e o City	224,617.00; estim he Extreme Wea General Fund b of the Extreme W nter into contract Council within 30	ather Program in an amount up to \$1, nating and appropriating \$500,000.00 ther Program; reducing appropriations y \$800,000.00; appropriating that amo eather Program; designating requisitions s consistent with this ordinance; direct days with a report on the implemental cognizing this ordinance to have an acc	from the in the punt in the pning authority; ing the City ition plan for the
Sponsors:	Quir	nton Lucas	6				
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Extreme Weather Approp Admin, 2. Extreme Weather Docket Memo, 3. Authenticated Ordinance 230906						
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Acti	on	Result
10/26/2023	1	Council			Pas	sed	Pass
10/12/2023	1	Council			refe	rred	
				ΟÞ	DINANCE NO	230006	

ORDINANCE NO 230906

Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas

Providing additional funding for the Extreme Weather Program in an amount up to \$1,300,000.00 for total funding not to exceed \$1,724,617.00; estimating and appropriating \$500,000.00 from the Marijuana Sales Tax Fund for the Extreme Weather Program; reducing appropriations in the Contingent Appropriation of the General Fund by \$800,000.00; appropriating that amount in the General Fund for the purpose of the Extreme Weather Program; designating requisitioning authority; directing the City Manager to enter into contracts consistent with this ordinance; directing the City Manager to report back to City Council within 30 days with a report on the implementation plan for the Kansas City Extreme Weather Program; and recognizing this ordinance to have an accelerated effective date.

WHEREAS, the City allocated funds for houseless population services over the last three years, in Ordinance Nos. 210432, 210629, 210990, and 220979; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Department will apply additional funds up to \$424,617.14 rolled over from last year's cold weather plan; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Department has a proposed plan with 8 shelter providers and 16 partners to

provide Kansas City's most comprehensive and inclusive cold weather plan; and

WHEREAS, creating capacity for agencies that provide houseless services to ensure greater geographic and demographic coverage, and additional assistive services deployed during extreme weather is an important priority of the Mayor and City Council; and

WHEREAS, the voters of Kansas City approved a question of whether to impose an additional sales tax of three percent (3%) on the retail sale of adult use marijuana and the intention of the use of one-third (1/3) of this revenue is for homelessness prevention efforts; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That revenue in the amount of \$500,000.00 is hereby estimated in the Marijuana Sales Tax Fund to the following account from anticipated proceeds of the marijuana sales tax:

24-2190-120000-451130 Marijuana Sales Tax \$500,000.00

Section 2. That the sum of \$500,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Marijuana Sales Tax Fund to the following account:

24-2190-552037-B Shelter for the Homeless \$500,000.00

Section 3. That the appropriation in the following account of the General Fund is reduced by the following amount:

24-1000-179990-В	<b>Contingent Appropriation</b>	\$800,000.00
------------------	---------------------------------	--------------

Section 4. That the sum of \$800,000.00 is hereby appropriated to the following account:

24-1000-552037-B Shelter for the Homeless \$800,000.00

Section 5. That the Director of Housing or designee is hereby designated as requisitioning authority for Account Nos. 24-1000-552037 and 24-2190-552037.

Section 6. That the City Manager is hereby directed to negotiate and execute contracts consistent with this ordinance and not exceeding amounts previously appropriated for this purpose.

Section 7. That the City Manager is hereby directed to submit reports to the City Council regarding expenditures made pursuant to this ordinance.

Section 8. That the City Manager is hereby directed to report back to Council within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this ordinance with a report on the implementation of the Kansas City Extreme Weather Plan for 2023-2024.

Section 9. That this ordinance relating to the appropriation of money and the expenses of government is recognized as an ordinance with an accelerated effective date as provided by Section 503(a)(3)(B) and Section 503(a)(3)(C) of the City Charter and shall take effect in accordance with Section 503, City Charter.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Tammy L. Queen Director of Finance

Approved as to form:

Joseph A. Guarino Senior Associate City Attorney